GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT
DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION & LITERACY

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1301
TO BE ANSWERED ON 10.2.2020

JawaharNavodayaVidyalayas andKendriyaVidyalayas in Jharkhand
1301. SHRI SANJAY SETH:

Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

@) the number of JawaharNavodayaVidyalayasand KendriyaVidyalayas established by
the Governmentso far in the country, State/UT-wise including Jharkhand;

(b) whether the Government proposes to set upsuch Vidyalayas in Ichagarh, Chowka in
Ranchi LokSabha Constituency and reopen the KendriyaVidyalayaat Khilari of
Jharkhand and if so, the details thereof; and

(© whether it is a fact that many districts in thecountry still do not have any such schools
and if so, thedetails thereof along with the reasons therefor, State/UT-wiseincluding
Jharkhand?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT
(SHRI RAMESH POKHRIYAL ‘NISHANK")

@) 642 Jawahar Navodaya Vidyalayas (JNVs) and 1225 Kendriya Vidyalayas (KVs) have

been established in the country so far. State/UT-wise details are annexed.

(b) & (c): Navodaya Vidyalaya Scheme envisages opening of one Jawahar Navodaya
Vidyalaya (JNV) in each district of the country. All the districts of the country (as on
31.5.2014) including the districts of Jharkhand have been covered under the Scheme.

Kendriya Vidyalayas (KVs) are opened primarily to cater to the educational needs of
the wards of transferable Central Government employees including Defence personnel by
providing a common programme of education. Proposals for opening of new KVs are
considered only if sponsored by Ministries or Departments of the Government of India/State
Governments / Union Territories Administrations thereby committing resources for setting up
a new KV as well as the availability of necessary sanction of the Government. The proposals
received from various sponsoring authorities for opening of new KVs also have to compete

among other proposals under the “Challenge Method”.

No proposal in the prescribed proforma has been received by KVS from the State
Government of Jharkhand for opening of a new KV at Ichagarh, Chowka in Ranchi. Since no
KV was functional at Khilari earlier in the State of Jharkhand the question of its re-opening

does not arise.
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ANNEXURE

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED
QUESTION NO. 1301 FOR 10"™FEBRUARY, 2020 RAISED BYSHRI SANJAY SETH,
HON'BLE MEMBER OF PARLIAMENT REGARDINGJAWAHAR NAVODAYA
VIDYALAYAS AND KENDRIYA VIDYALAYAS IN JHARKHAND

STATE/UT WISE DETAILS OF JAWAHAR NAVODAYA VIDYALAYAS (JNVs)AND
KENDRIYA VIDYALAYAS (KVs) ESTABLISHED IN THE COUNTRY

S. No. Name of State/ UT Number of JNVs Number of KVs
1 A & N Islands 03 02
2 Andhra Pradesh 15 35
3 Arunachal Pradesh 16 17
4 Assam 27 58
5 Bihar 39 48
6 Chandigarh 01 05
7 Chhattisgarh 28 35
8 Dadara& Nagar Haveli 01 01
9 Daman & Diu 02 01
10 Delhi 02 46
11 Goa 02 05
12 Gujarat 34 45
13 Haryana 21 34
14 Himachal Pradesh 12 25
15 Jammu & Kashmir 19 36
16 Jharkhand 26 39
17 Karnataka 31 51
18 Kerala 14 38
19 Lakshadweep 01 01
20 Ladakh 02 03
21 Madhya Pradesh 54 110
22 Maharashtra 34 59
23 Manipur 11 09
24 Meghalaya 09 07
25 Mizoram 08 04
26 Nagaland 11 06
27 Odisha 31 62
28 Puducherry 04 04
29 Punjab 23 50
30 Rajasthan 35 76
31 Sikkim 04 02
32 Tamil Nadu - 43
33 Telangana 09 35
34 Tripura 07 09
35 Uttar Pradesh 74 118
36 Uttarakhand 13 44
37 West Bengal 19 62
TOTAL 642 1225
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